

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Climate Solutions
Seattle, Washington

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Climate Solutions (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Climate Solutions as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Jones & Associates PLLC, CPAs

Jones & Associates PLLC, CPAs
September 17, 2021

TEL 206.525.5170
17544 Midvale Ave N, Suite 100
Shoreline, WA 98133
www.judyjonescpa.com

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,885,962	\$ 1,190,605
Certificate of deposit	156,413	154,452
Accounts receivable	-	24,387
Contributions and grants receivable, current	331,271	157,250
Prepaid expenses and other assets	24,860	33,063
Total current assets	2,398,506	1,559,757
Contributions and grants receivable, long-term	425,000	97,021
Property and equipment, net	18,521	25,322
	\$ 2,842,027	\$ 1,682,100
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
 LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 112,044	\$ 91,392
Accrued payroll and related	325,511	152,864
Forgiveable loan payable	364,747	-
Total current liabilities	802,302	244,256
 NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	810,960	554,321
With donor restrictions - purpose and time	1,228,765	883,523
	2,039,725	1,437,844
	\$ 2,842,027	\$ 1,682,100

**CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020**

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Contributions	\$ 2,555,118	\$ 1,717,080	\$ 4,272,198
Grants	156,000	35,185	191,185
Interest and other	6,086	-	6,086
	<u>2,717,204</u>	<u>1,752,265</u>	<u>4,469,469</u>
Net asset releases:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	1,158,885	(1,158,885)	-
Expiration of time restrictions	248,138	(248,138)	-
Total net asset releases	<u>1,407,023</u>	<u>(1,407,023)</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total support and revenue	 <u>4,124,227</u>	 <u>345,242</u>	 <u>4,469,469</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	2,923,126	-	2,923,126
Management and general	444,932	-	444,932
Fundraising and development	499,530	-	499,530
Total expenses	<u>3,867,588</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,867,588</u>
 CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	 256,639	 345,242	 601,881
NET ASSETS			
Beginning of the year	<u>554,321</u>	<u>883,523</u>	<u>1,437,844</u>
End of the year	<u>\$ 810,960</u>	<u>\$ 1,228,765</u>	<u>\$ 2,039,725</u>

**CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Contributions	\$ 1,967,500	\$ 423,323	\$ 2,390,823
Grants	125,285	919,700	1,044,985
Special event registration	72,174	-	72,174
Interest and dividends	9,434	-	9,434
	<u>2,174,393</u>	<u>1,343,023</u>	<u>3,517,416</u>
Net asset releases:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	1,222,000	(1,222,000)	-
Expiration of time restrictions	100,000	(100,000)	-
Total net asset releases	<u>1,322,000</u>	<u>(1,322,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total support and revenue	 <u>3,496,393</u>	 <u>21,023</u>	 <u>3,517,416</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	2,437,187	-	2,437,187
Management and general	401,711	-	401,711
Fundraising and development	520,589	-	520,589
Total expenses	<u>3,359,487</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,359,487</u>
 CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	 136,906	 21,023	 157,929
NET ASSETS			
Beginning of the year	<u>417,415</u>	<u>862,500</u>	<u>1,279,915</u>
End of the year	<u>\$ 554,321</u>	<u>\$ 883,523</u>	<u>\$ 1,437,844</u>

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

	Program Services							Support Services			
	100% Clean WA	100% Clean OR	Lobbying	Comm	Electric Vehicles	Clean Transport Coalition	The Wave	Total Program	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 593,671	\$ 360,584	\$ 108,098	\$ 174,079	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,527	\$ 1,247,959	\$ 279,923	\$ 344,000	\$ 1,871,882
Taxes and benefits	134,143	73,565	21,701	38,300	-	-	2,343	270,052	74,894	78,123	423,069
Total personnel expenses	727,814	434,149	129,799	212,379	-	-	13,870	1,518,011	354,817	422,123	2,294,951
Payments to affiliates	53,000	-	-	-	12,500	527,500	-	593,000	-	-	593,000
Contract labor and services	82,291	88,093	160,050	71,647	-	29,655	111,205	542,941	15,109	515	558,565
Occupancy	68,152	30,039	1,450	20,446	-	-	848	120,935	28,277	27,099	176,311
Communications	22,026	13,094	9,640	3,904	-	-	293	48,957	6,303	9,046	64,306
Technology	17,432	10,480	398	5,811	-	-	144	34,265	7,604	5,956	47,825
Other	1,053	924	-	644	-	-	25,000	27,621	1,789	13,933	43,343
Program and staff support	11,191	5,497	13	2,694	-	-	60	19,455	1,261	3,229	23,945
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,375	-	17,375
Fundraising event supplies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	16,096	16,096
Travel	988	1,368	7,309	1,559	-	-	58	11,282	2,470	406	14,158
Personnel	1,336	772	-	402	-	-	15	2,525	6,308	615	9,448
Insurance	1,134	627	-	320	-	-	-	2,081	2,888	494	5,463
Program event supplies	-	-	1,178	488	-	-	-	1,666	-	-	1,666
Government fees	10	3	-	3	-	-	-	16	731	18	765
Advertising and promotion	-	-	371	-	-	-	-	371	-	-	371
	<u>\$ 986,427</u>	<u>\$ 585,046</u>	<u>\$ 310,208</u>	<u>\$ 320,297</u>	<u>\$ 12,500</u>	<u>\$ 557,155</u>	<u>\$ 151,493</u>	<u>\$ 2,923,126</u>	<u>\$ 444,932</u>	<u>\$ 499,530</u>	<u>\$ 3,867,588</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

	Program Services								Support Services			Total
	100% Clean	100% Clean	Lobbying	Comm	Clean Energy	Fossil	Clean Transport	Total	Management	Fundraising and	Development	
	WA	OR			Trans	Fuels	Coalition					
Salaries and wages	\$ 492,412	\$ 298,064	\$ 137,458	\$ 119,738	\$ -	\$ 7,923	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,055,595	\$ 241,303	\$ 284,813	\$ 1,581,711
Taxes and benefits	131,652	82,968	6,033	30,068	-	1,770	-	-	252,491	59,442	69,086	381,019
Total personnel expenses	624,064	381,032	143,491	149,806	-	9,693	-	-	1,308,086	300,745	353,899	1,962,730
Payments to affiliates	-	-	-	-	62,941	-	330,000	-	392,941	-	-	392,941
Contract labor and services	30,135	104,884	111,643	43,084	51,351	104	28,875	75,675	445,751	28,117	2,538	476,406
Occupancy	65,366	28,914	2,563	18,310	-	1,061	-	-	116,214	17,056	26,773	160,043
Communications	25,497	13,318	15,304	5,312	-	222	-	26	59,679	9,026	9,541	78,246
Technology	13,195	14,142	213	5,742	-	295	-	-	33,587	7,726	11,734	53,047
Other	163	130	-	33	-	-	-	-	326	11,728	14,575	26,629
Program and staff support	16,747	10,871	1,057	3,704	-	128	2,241	-	34,748	3,314	6,311	44,373
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,596	-	9,596
Fundraising event supplies	-	-	-	11	-	-	-	-	11	-	87,255	87,266
Travel	10,854	8,773	13,971	3,817	-	155	-	270	37,840	4,629	2,383	44,852
Personnel	1,342	810	-	327	-	19	-	-	2,498	5,930	569	8,997
Insurance	1,093	676	-	292	-	17	-	-	2,078	2,804	501	5,383
Program event supplies	1,129	392	500	-	-	-	-	-	2,021	-	4,510	6,531
Government fees	-	37	-	3	-	-	-	-	40	1,040	-	1,080
Advertising and promotion	-	-	150	1,217	-	-	-	-	1,367	-	-	1,367
	<u>\$ 789,585</u>	<u>\$ 563,979</u>	<u>\$ 288,892</u>	<u>\$ 231,658</u>	<u>\$ 114,292</u>	<u>\$ 11,694</u>	<u>\$ 361,116</u>	<u>\$ 75,971</u>	<u>\$ 2,437,187</u>	<u>\$ 401,711</u>	<u>\$ 520,589</u>	<u>\$ 3,359,487</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Cash received from contributions	\$ 3,770,198	\$ 2,382,289
Cash received from grants	215,572	1,043,787
Cash received from interest and other	6,086	9,434
Cash paid to employees and suppliers	(3,648,711)	(3,329,681)
	343,145	105,829
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(10,574)	(12,120)
Purchase of certificates of deposit	(1,961)	(1,328)
	(12,535)	(13,448)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from forgiveable loan payable	364,747	-
	364,747	-
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	695,357	92,381
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Beginning of the year	1,190,605	1,098,224
End of the year	\$ 1,885,962	\$ 1,190,605

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities – Climate Solutions (the Organization) is a not-for-profit corporation whose purpose is to accelerate solutions to the climate crisis. The Organization has offices located in Olympia and Seattle, Washington and Portland, Oregon.

Basis of Accounting and Presentation – The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. There were no perpetually restricted net assets at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all checking and savings accounts and unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents. The Organization maintains certain cash and cash equivalents in bank accounts that may exceed federally insured limits at times during the year. The Organization has not experienced any losses in these accounts, and management does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk.

Certificate of Deposit – The Organization carries investments with readily determinable fair values at their fair values in the statements of financial position. The certificate of deposit is carried at cost plus accrued interest. Investment return is included in in the accompanying statements of activities.

Fair Value Measurements – Fair value is defined as the price received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for measuring fair value that gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
- Level 2 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 Inputs that are not observable that reflect management’s assumptions and estimates.

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Fair Value Measurements (Continued) – Fair value measurements apply to the Organization’s certificate of deposit, which is classified within level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Accounts Receivable – Accounts receivable consist primarily of amounts due from businesses and governmental agencies for program service fee work performed. No allowance for uncollectible balances has been established by management based upon the Organization’s historical experience in the collection of balances due.

Contributions and Grants Receivable – Contributions and grants receivable are unconditional promises to give and are recognized as revenues and assets in the period received. No allowance for uncollectible contributions and grants receivable has been established by management based upon the Organization’s historical experience in the collection of balances due. The present value of the estimated future payments is calculated using a discount rate of 2%, resulting in a discount of \$3,979 at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Pass Through Grants – The Organization receives certain grants from foundations in which the Organization acts as an agent for the foundation to pass the funds through to a specified beneficiary. The Organization is not granted variance power in these situations and cannot redirect the grants to other organizations. As a result, these transactions create a pass through relationship. In these pass through transactions, the funds received from the grantor designated for another organization are recorded as a liability. The liability is reduced when the distribution is made to the specified beneficiary. All pass through funds were distributed as required at year end. Thus, there was no remaining balance in the pass through grant liability account at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Property and Equipment – Property and equipment is carried at cost if purchased, or at fair value if donated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over a period of three to five years. The Organization follows a policy whereby it capitalizes purchases of property and equipment with a cost, or fair value if donated, in excess of \$500. When an asset is disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation of the asset are removed from the accounting records, and gain or loss is recognized.

Revenue Recognition – Contributions and grants are recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of donor or grantor restrictions. When a restriction expires, that is when a purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Expense Allocation – The statements of functional expenses present expenses by function and natural classification. Functional expenses are all allocated based on the percentage of time each staff person is assigned to any program, including development and administration. This allocation is set up during the budgeting process with a draft allocations completed by the Executive Director and reviewed by the Senior Management Team. The allocation is then reviewed at different points during the year or when new positions are created.

Estimates – Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Tax Status – The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1).

Subsequent Events – Subsequent events were evaluated through September 17, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 – Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year of the statement of financial position date are as follows at December 31:

	2020	2019
Financial Assets		
Cash and certificates of deposit (CD)	\$ 2,042,375	\$ 1,345,057
Accounts receivable	-	24,387
Contributions and grants receivable	756,271	254,271
Total financial assets	2,798,646	1,623,715
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year:		
Long term contributions and grants receivable	(425,000)	(97,021)
Financial assets available within one year	\$ 2,373,646	\$ 1,526,694

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 2 – Liquidity and Availability (Continued)

With the expected receipt timing of donations, the Organization’s financial assets fluctuate during the year with a predicted low point in early fall. Typically, the Organization’s cash accounts have adequate resources to cover cashflow throughout the year. In the event of a liquidity need, the Executive Director can authorize a transfer from the reserve accounts for up to 10% of the reserve balance to cover cash flow needs. The Board must approve any transfer out of the reserve accounts over 10%. The reserves are kept in a combination of accounts, some with easier access and others with more limited access (such as certificate of deposit).

Note 3 – Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:

	2020	2019
Furniture and equipment	\$ 64,389	\$ 89,521
Less accumulated depreciation	(45,868)	(64,199)
	\$ 18,521	\$ 25,322

Note 4 – Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are composed of the following restrictions at December 31:

	2020	2019
Restricted for a specified purpose or passage of time:		
100% Clean	\$ 668,765	\$ 277,385
For use in subsequent years	500,000	248,138
Clean Transportation Coalition	60,000	223,000
The Wave	-	122,500
Electric vehicles	-	12,500
	\$ 1,228,765	\$ 883,523

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 5 – Forgivable Loan Payable

The Organization entered into a Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection Program loan payable with a bank on April 11, 2020 for \$364,747 with a maturity date of April 11, 2022, if conditions are not met. The loan is unsecured with an interest rate of 1%. The loan can be forgiven if the Organization meets certain criteria and applies for forgiveness with the Small Business Administration. Subsequent to year end the Organization received notice that the full forgivable loan payable balance had been forgiven. As such, the forgivable loan payable is presented as a current liability on the statement of financial position.

Note 6 – Retirement Plan

The Organization provides a defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code for all eligible employees. The Organization contributes 5% of each eligible employee’s base salary, regardless of an employee contribution. The Organization contributed \$82,805 and \$73,863 to the Plan during the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Note 7 – Commitments

The Organization has noncancelable operating leases for the rental of each of its Seattle and Portland office spaces. The leases expire between January 2021 and April 2025. Total expense under these leases was \$163,386 and \$162,357 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The following is a schedule by years of future minimum rentals under these leases for the years ending December 31:

2021	\$ 150,855
2022	149,688
2023	149,688
2024	149,688
2025	49,896
	<u>\$ 649,815</u>

CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

Note 8 – Concentrations

At December 31, 2020, 66% of contributions and grants receivable was due from one donor. At December 31, 2019, 71% of contributions and grants receivable was due from one donor.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, one donor contributed 27% of total support and revenue. There was no similar concentration for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Note 9 – Risks and Uncertainties

In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) was discovered. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak to be a global pandemic. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the Organization's operations will depend on certain developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and the impact to donors and employees, all of which are uncertain and cannot be determined.

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Organization has adjusted all in-person special events scheduled through the date the financial statements were available to be issued to be virtual. To help cover the shortfall, the Organization received a \$364,747 Payroll Protection Program loan through the Small Business Administration as part of the CARES Act. Subsequent to year end the Organization received notice that the full loan amount was forgiven. The Organization will use its reserve accounts if needed.